

CREDIT OPINION

19 May 2020



Contacts

Susan E Shaffer +1.212.553.4132 VP-Sr Credit Officer susan.shaffer@moodys.com

Dennis M. Gephardt +1.212.553.7209 VP-Sr Credit Officer

dennis.gephardt@moodys.com

Mary Kay Cooney +1.212.553.7815

VP-Senior Analyst

marykay.cooney@moodys.com

Roy Eappen +1.212.553.1326 *AVP-Analyst*

roy.eappen@moodys.com

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas 1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific 852-3551-3077
Japan 81-3-5408-4100
EMEA 44-20-7772-5454

YMCA of Greater New York, NY

Update following downgrade

Summary

The YMCA of Greater New York's (Baa2 negative) credit quality favorably incorporates its very good brand and critical role as a community service partner throughout New York City's five boroughs. As a result of coronavirus-driven facility closures, already thin operating performance is expected to weaken materially in fiscal 2020, resulting in both a decline in already thin financial reserves and an increase in debt through the use of an operating line of credit.

The coronavirus (COVID-19) situation has created dislocation across industries and geographies and triggered urgent challenges for many businesses and organizations to address. We regard the coronavirus outbreak as a social risk under our ESG framework, given the substantial implications for public health and safety. The pandemic further heightens the YMCA's already elevated social risk given its location in an outbreak epicenter and its widespread operations, which include serving at-risk populations.

On May 18, 2020, the rating was downgraded to Baa2 from Baa1.

Credit strengths

- » Well-established brand as largest YMCA in the US and strong New York City community partnerships
- » Diverse revenue streams, including membership revenue and consistent gift flows
- » Substantial real estate holdings throughout New York City
- » Strong management team engaged in sound budgeting, risk management and targeted growth

Credit challenges

- » Low and decreasing financial reserve coverage of debt, with total cash and investments to debt of 0.6x for fiscal 2018, declining with use of a line of credit and anticipated use of operating reserves
- » Already thin cash and investments relative to operations, with monthly liquidity of \$59 million providing 120 days cash on hand
- » Restarting operations to meet new health and safety requirements and meeting local needs while meeting financial obligations will prompt difficult decision-making

- » Affordability and community service mission of the YMCA limits substantial growth in flexible reserves
- » Harm to YMCA's reputation and brand could adversely impact operations and philanthropy

Rating outlook

The negative outlook is driven by expectations that operating performance will remain weak throughout fiscal 2020 (December 31 year end), with modest use of reserves. An extended period of operating loss with potential material use of reserves into fiscal 2021 or additional debt could result in further credit deterioration. Should downside risks accelerate, the rating or outlook could be negatively impacted. Local, state or federal aid that provides a meaningful offset to operating losses could favorably impact credit quality.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

- » Sustained and consistent operating surpluses
- » Material growth in flexible reserves providing additional cushion relative to debt and operations
- » Local, state or federal aid that provides a meaningful offset to operating losses

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

- » Material use of operating funds, endowment or quasi-endowment funds to support operations
- » Inability to adjust operations to offset declines in key revenue drivers including membership, programs, lodging and fundraising
- » Decreased support from local, state or federal sources
- » Heightened financial leverage beyond line of credit use

Key indicators

YMCA OF GREATER NEW YORK, NY

	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
Operating Revenue (\$000)	176,681	185,847	187,734	190,841	196,307
Annual Change in Operating Revenue (%)	8.2	5.2	1.0	1.7	2.9
Total Cash & Investments (\$000)	68,454	62,582	70,573	77,037	81,917
Total Debt (\$000)	81,307	88,743	85,677	103,209	139,535
Spendable Cash & Investments to Total Debt (x)	0.7	0.6	0.7	0.6	0.5
Spendable Cash & Investments to Operating Expenses (x)	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.4
Monthly Days Cash on Hand	104	89	102	107	120
EBIDA Margin	9.5	10.5	8.8	9.1	10.8
Total Debt to EBIDA	4.8	4.5	5.2	6.0	6.6
Three-Year Average Gift Revenue (\$000)	23,381	24,087	23,905	19,485	20,412
Annual Debt Service Coverage (x)	2.3	2.9	2.4	2.5	2.3

December 31 fiscal year end Source: Moody's Investors Service

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

Profile

The Young Men's Christian Association of Greater New York is a not-for-profit community service organization that was originally established in 1852. The organization is the largest YMCA system in the US and is spread across the five boroughs of New York City, providing health and fitness, youth services and residence facilities. Fiscal 2018 operating revenue totaled \$196 million.

Detailed credit considerations

Market profile: well-established brand and reputation with strong community ties

As the largest YMCA in the world, the YMCA of GNY has a well-established reputation and service niche in New York City. With 22 branches and over 90 program sites across New York City's five boroughs and a residential camp and meeting center in upstate New York, the YMCA serves a growing population, reaching over half a million youth and adults annually. The YMCA is also building two new branches in the Bronx. Typical program offerings are diverse and focus on empowering youth, improving health and strengthening community through partnerships with corporations as well as volunteer and service opportunities. The residence facilities add to the YMCA's broad market position, with flexibility in the facilities to provide rooms to self-pay visitors or transitional housing supported with City of New York agency funding.

Currently, memberships and almost all programs have been halted because of the coronavirus pandemic, and summer camps have been canceled. Some residential facilities remain open, serving critical local needs. No reopening date is planned for other operations. YMCA leadership is evaluating its facilities and programs to meet increased health and safety requirements and to best serve its constituents while meeting financial obligations. Two new branches in the Bronx are still in progress, with opening dates delayed because of construction halts, though it has resumed on one site.

The YMCA's critical service to the community is demonstrated by federal, State of New York and City of New York grants. Government support, largely from the city, comprised 15% of fiscal 2018 operating revenue and is directed to both programs and capital improvements.

Operating performance: coronavirus impact severely impairs revenue

While the YMCA has typically delivered balanced financial performance, reflecting management's strong oversight and good financial strategy, revenue has sharply declined as a result of coronavirus-driven facility closures. Management has implemented dramatic cost saving measures, including the furlough of over 2,600 employees and salary reductions. However, cutbacks are not sufficient to meet revenue losses. To fill the gap, management has drawn on a \$20 million line of credit. That liquidity will allow it to meet operating deficits through September, assuming no startup of operations. After line of credit funds are exhausted, the YMCA contemplates use of operating and other non-endowment reserves to support operations well into fiscal 2021. Shifts in sources of revenue are likely once broader operations resume as facilities may be used in different ways than before the coronavirus pandemic. Should pandemic conditions persist into fiscal 2021, downside credit risk would be considerably heightened.

Wealth and liquidity: low financial resources with limited opportunity for growth

Financial resources are low relative to peers and expenses and are expected to decline modestly through fiscal 2020 through some use of reserve to support operations. Should reserves decline materially into fiscal 2021, credit quality will like be negatively impacted.

Over the longer term, resources are unlikely to grow substantially from operations because of the organization's mission to be a competitively priced option for members and program participants, including residential and hospitality services. Spendable financial resources provided a thin cushion to operations of 0.4x for fiscal 2018.

The YMCA has benefited from City of New York policies that encourage developers to include a community amenity, such as a park or recreation facility, in new projects. The organization has substantial real estate holdings with an insured building and equipment replacement value of approximately \$541 million, exceeding the \$268 million net property and equipment, including land, on the YMCA's balance sheet and not reflected in Moody's calculations of financial resources.

Philanthropic activity remains central to the YMCA's mission as a means to sponsor youth, fitness and healthy living, counseling and education-related programs. Annual gift revenue is generally around \$11 million (excluding building gifts), with stronger support in fiscal 2018, at \$14 million.

Liquidity

The YMCA's flexibility to adjust quickly to revenue shortfalls through program cuts and reallocations, as demonstrated by its coronavirus response, partially mitigates limited liquidity. For fiscal 2018, \$59 million of monthly liquidity provided 120 monthly days on hand, below the Baa-median of 149 days.

Leverage: weak leverage relative to financial reserves but manageable given typical scope

The YMCA's leverage profile is weak relative to financial reserves but manageable relative to the organization's typical operating scope. Total cash and investments cover debt by a low 0.6x, though debt to operating revenue is in line with peers at 0.7x. Leverage has increased modestly with the use of a \$20 million line of credit. Paydown plans to repay the line of credit usage are currently being evaluated.

Debt structure

The bonded debt is fixed rate and amortizing, providing planning stability. Debt service is in the \$8-\$9 million range through 2040, after which it declines through final amortization in 2048.

Legal security

Bonds are an unconditional general obligation of the YMCA of Greater New York. Series 2015 bonds have a debt service reserve and a debt service coverage test of 1.15x. Coverage was a strong 3.1x for fiscal 2018 and estimated at over 2x for fiscal 2019. A violation of the debt service coverage covenant is not an event of default as long as the YMCA undertakes a plan to improve performance.

Debt-related derivatives

Not applicable.

Pensions and OPEB

The YMCA has limited exposure to its outstanding defined benefit plan, which has been closed to new employees since 1989. Using the plan's expected rate of return of 7%, the plan is fully funded per GAAP. The YMCA's contributions are typically low at less than 1% of operating expenses, in addition to contributions for two defined contribution plans. The YMCA does not have an OPEB plan.

ESG considerations

Environmental

Environmental considerations are not a material credit driver at this time.

Social

Social considerations are heightened given the YMCA's broad reach, diverse programs, large number of part-time employees and volunteers and range of populations served, including numerous youth populations. Adverse impact to the YMCA's brand poses additional enterprise risk. Enterprise risk management practices help mitigate these factors and include training and procedures to help provide a safe environment for users and staff.

The coronavirus (COVID-19) situation has created dislocation across industries and geographies and triggered urgent challenges for many businesses and organizations to address. We regard the coronavirus outbreak as a social risk under our ESG framework, given the substantial implications for public health and safety. The pandemic further heightens the YMCA's already elevated social risk given its location in an outbreak epicenter and its widespread operations, which include serving at-risk populations.

Governance

The YMCA's experienced leadership continues to exhibit strong planning and oversight of the organization's various operations and facilities. Budgeting and financial oversight functions are strong, including budgeting for depreciation and interest and conservative estimates for potential budget impacts, including detailed forecasts that incorporate coronavirus scenarios. Leadership is evaluating facility usage options for reopening and consulting with other large YMCAs and outside experts regarding new health and safety procedures. Staff also works closely with city and state leadership, particularly regarding new facilities and external consultants when outside expertise is needed.

© 2020 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND/OR ITS CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE
CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S
(COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY
NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE
MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S
INVESTORS SERVICE CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR
PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS
OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR
COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT
AND DO NOT PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT
AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND
PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR FLOAT HAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY
AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE. HOLDING. OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOFVER BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing its Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$2,700,000. MCO and Moody's investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY125,000 to approximately JPY250,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER

1228991

CLIENT SERVICES

 Americas
 1-212-553-1653

 Asia Pacific
 852-3551-3077

 Japan
 81-3-5408-4100

 EMEA
 44-20-7772-5454

